

No. SC91006

*In the
Supreme Court of Missouri*

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

ANTONIO ANDREWS,

Appellant.

**Appeal from St. Louis City Circuit Court
Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Dennis M. Schaumann, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**EVAN J. BUCHHEIM
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 35661**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3700
Fax: (573) 751-5391
evan.buchheim@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS8

ARGUMENT.....16

 I (constitutional claims)..... 16

 A. The record regarding Defendant’s constitutional claims. 18

 B. Standard of review. 18

 C. Juvenile-certification proceedings under Missouri’s juvenile code. ... 19

 D. The rule announced in *Apprendi* does not apply to Missouri’s juvenile-certification proceedings..... 22

 E. The Eighth Amendment does not prohibit life-without-parole sentences on juvenile murderers..... 38

 II (sufficiency). 44

 A. Standard of review. 44

 B. The evidence was sufficient to prove the element of deliberation. 46

 III (police in courtroom)..... 51

CONCLUSION 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 55

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	17, 23, 32
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	24
<i>Board of Educ. v. State</i> , 47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2001)	18
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519 (1975)	35
<i>Bucio v. Sutherland</i> , 674 F. Supp.2d 882 (S.D. Ohio 2009)	37
<i>Burnett v. State</i> , 311 S.W.3d 810 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)	41, 42
<i>Caldwell v. Commonwealth</i> , 133 S.W.3d 445 (Ky. 2004)	36
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	40
<i>Commonwealth v. King</i> , 34 N.E.2d 1175 (Mass. 2005)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Quincy Q.</i> , 753 N.E.2d 781 (Mass. 2001)	37
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	24, 32
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	40
<i>Gonzales v. Tafoya</i> , 515 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	39, 40
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	41
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	32
<i>Hidalgo v. State</i> , 983 S.W.2d 746 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	34
<i>In re Fisher</i> , 468 S.W.2d 198 (Mo. 1971)	25

<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	35
<i>In re Welfare of J.C.P.</i> , 716 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	37
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	35
<i>In the interest of A.D.R. v. Rone</i> , 603 S.W.2d 575 (Mo. banc 1980)	27
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	45
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008)	39
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	25, 26
<i>Linton v. Missouri Veterinary Med. Bd.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. banc 1999)	18
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971)	25, 35
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 129 S. Ct. 711 (2009).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>People v. Beltran</i> , 765 N.E.2d 1071 (2002).....	36
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	24
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	17, 28, 38, 39, 42
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	25
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 958 A.2d 1214 (Conn. 2008).....	42
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 298 S.W.3d 38 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)	47
<i>State v. Chaney</i> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1998).....	45
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 944 So.2d 660 (La. App. 2006)	42
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 68 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. banc 2002)	45
<i>State v. Dulany</i> , 781 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. banc 1989).....	46
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 269 S.W.3d 422 (Mo. banc 2008)	44, 45

<i>State v. Grim</i> , 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1993)	45
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 181 S.W.2d 517 (Mo. 1944).....	25
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 896 S.W.2d 471 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995).....	47
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 154 S.W.3d 426 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005).....	49
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 254 S.W.3d 181 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008).....	49
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 47 P.3d 783 (Kan. 2002)	36
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 955 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	47
<i>State v. Kalmakoff</i> , 122 P.3d 224 (Alaska App. 2005).....	37
<i>State v. Mahurin</i> , 799 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. banc 1990)	18
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 564 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. App. Spr. Dist. 1978).....	46, 47
<i>State v. O'Brien</i> , 857 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. banc 1993)	44, 45
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 225 P.3d 1146 (Ariz. App. 2010).....	43
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 71 P.3d 919 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	36
<i>State v. Rudy B.</i> , 216 P.3d 810 (N.M. Ct. App. 2009).....	37
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 724 S.W.2d 728 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987).....	49
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 185 S.W.3d 747 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006).....	47
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 944 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. banc 1997).....	52
<i>State v. Stokely</i> , 842 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. banc 1992).....	18
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 142 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2004).....	47
<i>State v. Villa-Perez</i> , 835 S.W.2d 897 (Mo. banc 1992).....	46
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	24

<i>United States v. Feemster</i> , 483 F.3d 583 (8th Cir.2007).....	41
<i>United States v. Juvenile</i> , 228 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>United States v. Mays</i> , 466 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>United States v. Miguel</i> , 338 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>United States v. Salahuddin</i> , 509 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 630 (Del. 2008).....	42
<i>Zink v. State</i> , 278 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. banc 2009)	47

Constitutions

Mo. CONST. art V, § 11	7
MO. CONST. art. V, § 3	7
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	25

Statutes

Section 211.031, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2009	19
Section 211.031.1(3), RSMo 1994	30
Section 211.071, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2009	7, 8, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22
Section 211.131.1, RSMo 2000.....	26
Section 211.181.3, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2009	27
Section 211.231.1, RSMo 2000.....	27
Section 211.271.1, RSMo 2000.....	26
Section 491.074, RSMo 2000.....	49
Section 562.081.1, RSMo 1994.....	29
